



ARIZONA REGISTRAR OF CONTRACTORS



September 29, 2025

Dismissal Letter

Re: Complaint No. 2025-07962;

Dear Complainant:

The Registrar received and investigated your complaint. Although your complaint alleges a financial dispute with a licensed contractor, it alleges nothing indicating grounds for discipline under A.R.S. § 32-1154(A).

Additionally, as parts of the work were necessary for the immediate needs of the homeowner, a third party was brought in to complete some of the mandated work. The Registrar determined that the Respondent's work was subject to neglect, *modification*, or abnormal use. For that reason, the Registrar is prohibited from issuing a citation for the Respondent's alleged poor workmanship or the alleged departure from applicable building codes. See A.R.S. § 32-1155(D)(2).

Therefore, the Registrar will not issue a citation in this matter. The complaint is hereby dismissed.

Please understand that nothing in this letter is intended to prevent you from seeking relief in another forum.

Sincerely,

Aaron King,

Investigator
(520) 628-6890
aaron.king@roc.az.gov
1700 W Washington St, Ste 105
Phoenix, AZ 85007